Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises
primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities.

The Company’s financial liabilities have a maturity date of less than 1 year. Balances
due within 12 months approximate their carrying balances, as the impact of
discounting is not significant.

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and expenses that are
denominated in other currencies. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
the United States Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”). The Company also
holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency for working capital
purposes.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax
to a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the
Company’s functional currency, with all other variables held constant.

 Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)
 Profit before tax Profit before tax
 2022 2021
 IDR ’000 IDR ’000

USD
-  strengthened 5%  (1,168,568) 629,026
-  weakened 5%  1,168,568 (629,026)

SGD
-  strengthened 5% (14,310) 8,100
-  weakened 5% 14,310 (8,100)

19. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise
shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes
in economic conditions. The Company relies on its immediate holding company to provide
continuing financial support to enable the Company to repay its obligations as and when they
fall due.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial years